
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 November 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. 100 BISHOPSGATE S278 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
6. COUSIN LANE - STREET ENHANCEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
7. 60-70 ST MARY AXE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 58) 

 
8. SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 80) 

 
9. CULTURE MILE POP-UPS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 102) 

 



 

3 
 

10. TUDOR STREET 
 To receive any update 

 
 For Information 
  
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 24 November 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department 

Melanie Charalambous - Department of the Built Environment 

Leila Ben-Hassel - Department of Community and Children's 
Services 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Oliver Sells QC, Marianne 
Fredericks, Alderman Alison Gowman, Deputy Clare James, Alderman Gregory 
Jones QC and Alastair Moss. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



6d) Temple Area Traffic Review 
 
In response to a suggestion by a Member that Middle Temple Lane be included 
in the review, officers agreed that traffic entering and leaving the lane could be 
monitored. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
Parking for Motorcyclists 
 
It was agreed that this item could come off the OR list as the issue had been 
included in the Transport Strategy for 2018. Officers advised that details of 
what would be included in the strategy would be reported to the next meeting. 
 
Two Way Cycling in Seething Lane/Muscovy Street 
 
It was agreed that this item could come off the OR list as had now been 
resolved. 
 

5. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
The Sub-Committee received the annual on-street parking accounts 2016/17 
which were required to be reported to the Mayor for London. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 
- The surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2016/17 was 

£6.313m; 
a total of £3.421m, was applied in 2016/17 to fund approved projects; and 

 
- The surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 

2017 was £20.121m, which would be wholly allocated towards the funding 
of various highway improvements and other projects over the medium term. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted before submission to 
the Mayor for London. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
a) 100 Minories Area Enhancements  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Gateway 5 report which was a high priority of 
the Aldgate and Tower Area Strategy and included public realm enhancements 
and highway changes in association with the hotel development at 100 
Minories. 
 
RESOLVED – To recommend 
 

Page 2



1) Give authority to start work on P
[...]
arking Zone Change  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report concerning Islington’s Controlled Parking 
Zone which provided the data collected before and after the implementation of 
their changes in order to monitor the impacts of their scheme on the City’s 
highway network.  
 
Officers advised that analysis of that data had shown that there had been an 
increase in parking displaced onto the City’s street, however there were still 
plenty of parking spaces available within the City and no comments or 
complaints had been received from the City community. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the monitoring outcomes and accept Islington’s 
Controlled Parking Zone changes. 
 
e) Liverpool Street & Moorgate Crossrail Ticket Halls  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Gateway 5 report concerning proposals for 
the reinstatement of the highways surrounding the Liverpool Street & Moorgate 
Crossrail ticket halls. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1. Note that officers will be entering into a legal agreement with CRL for 

them to cover the staff, fees and works costs expended by the City in 
constructing the reinstatement works around the Liverpool Street and 
Moorgate ticket halls, as agreed by Members in June/July 2017;   
 

2. Approve the implementation of the highway works with at an estimated 
total cost of £2.4m at Liverpool Street and £2.3m at Moorgate, subject to 
the final detailed costings being approved under delegated authority by 
the Director of the Department of the Built Environment in conjunction 
with the Town Clerk and Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Streets 
and Walkways and Projects Sub-Committees;  

 
3. Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the budgets 

to the Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with the 
Chamberlain’s Head of Finance provided the total approved budget of is 
not exceeded. This includes access to an agreed Crossrail-funded 
contingency sum;  

 
4. Authorise Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, 

ord
[...]
s, 
residents and visitors.  
 
The Strategy also considers the negative consequences of artificial lighting and 
how a healthy and sustainable balance can be achieved between light and 
darkness within the City, maintaining safety and security considerations as 
paramount.  
 
RESOLVED - That the draft City Lighting Strategy be approved for public 
consultation to be initiated in January 2018. 
 

Page 5



i) Highway Maintenance Efficiency  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the CoL’s Highway 
Maintenance Efficiency Plan. 
 
RESOLVED - To 
 
1) Receive this report; 

 
2) Receive a further report early next year regarding the Government’s new 

Code of Practice for Well-Managed Highway infrastructure; 
 
3) Receive and consider a third report later next year that considers the 

quality standards, performance levels and funding streams for highway & 
public realm maintenance the City wishes to adopt in the longer term. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the local government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items of business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6



Outstanding References – Streets and W
[...]
appraisal report of 
the Director of Built Environment 
concerning works to improve the 
public realm areas and security in 
and around the 22 Bishopsgate 
development (formerly known as 
‘The Pinnacle’). 

 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

Ongoing Reference was made to servicing and 
consolidation measures and officers agreed 
to report back on this. 
 
 

17 October 2017 
 

 

Bollards/Bakers Hall Court 
It was agreed that this matter 
should be added to the list of 
Outstanding References. 
 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

Ongoing Officers advised that the issue of vehicles 
mounting the pavement was due to the fact 
that the occupiers were using big vehicles 
and so they had been written too and asked 
to use smaller ones. 
 
A member stated that that action needed to 
be taken quickly and that consideration 
should be given to the addition of skinny 
bollards. 

 
 

 

P
age 8



 

Committees: Dates: 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
Projects Sub  

23 January 2018 
17 January 2018 

Subject: 
100 Bishopsgate S278 

Gateway 3/4/5  
Authority to Start Work  

Public 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 
Report Author: 
Roland Jordaan 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
Dashboard 

 Project Status: Green  

 Timeline: Gateway 5 – Construction expected to commence in July 2018 

 Total estimated project cost: £839,797 

 Spend to date: £99,421 of approved evaluation & design budget of 
£100,000  

 Overall project risk: Green 
 
The new buildings have been constructed in a way that necessitates the 
adjustment of existing footway levels along the Camomile Street frontage. 
Amending the constructed building is not an option, so officers have negotiated a 
position of mutual benefit to the City and the developer. 
 

Progress to date  
 
On 23 November 2011 planning permission was granted for an office and retail 
development (officially known as 100 Bishopsgate) on the land bounded by 
Camomile Street, Bishopsgate and St Mary 
[...]
in this report. The developer has asked that the 
Section 278 works take place between July and December 2018, which is 
deliverable if the proposal is approved early in 2018. 
 

Background information  

The development threshold levels along Camomile Street were constructed too 
high and resulted in unacceptable surface gradients for the proposed re-
instatement of the land between the existing building lines and the face of the 
proposed new buildings. A solution would be to significantly alter the existing back 
of public footway levels along Camomile Street, which is considered to be a 
departure from standard City practice. 
 
The developer requested the City’s assistance in resolving this matter. This 
resulted in the City’s Highways Team undertaking a redesign of the surface levels 
along the private/public interface along Camomile Street as part of the section 
278 evaluation and design process. This led to the footways and carriageway 
levels being redesigned to provide suitable crossfalls. 
 
If agreed, the City will sign a Section 8 agreement with Transport for London 
(TfL), permitting the City to implement the works on Bishopsgate, which forms 
part of the Transport for London Road Network. 
 

Overview of Options 

Officers have negotiated a position of mutual benefit to the City and the 
developer. The result is only one viable design option being presented in this 
report, as illustrated in Appendix 1. 

 

Proposed way forward  

 
The City and developer have been working towards a resolution that mitigates the 
consequences of the development’s high threshold levels. The developer has 

Page 10



 

therefore agreed to fund the resulting additional Section 278 highway works. This 
includes extensive re-adjustment of kerb and footway levels and installation of 
additional drainage along Camomile Street (between Bishopsgate and St Mary 
Axe). 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members:  
 

 Approve the adjustment of the evaluation budgets to reflect the 
expenditure incurred. 

 Approve the implementation of the Section 278 highway works with an 
estimated cost of £674,060 as listed in the design summary in the main 
report and shown in the General Arrangement drawing (Appendix 1); 

 Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the approved 
budget to the Chief Officer in consultation with the Chamberlain’s Head of 
Finance; 

 Delegate authority for any budget increases to the Chief Officer in 
consultation with the Chamberlain and Town Clerk, provided there is no 
change to the approved scope of works and the City receives upfront 
funding from the developer; 

 Authorise the City to sign a Section 8 agreement (S.8) with Transport for 
London (TfL) permitting the City to implement the works on Bishopsgate, 
part of the Transport for London Road Network. 

 Authorise Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, 
orders and approvals (e.g Traffic Regulation Orders) as may be required to 
progress and implement the scheme; and  

 Agree that the commencement of the Section 278 works be dependent 
upon full funding being first received from the developer.  

 

 
 

Main Report 
 
 

1. Design 
summary 

The design for the Section 278 works has been developed in close partnership 
with the developer. The new development requires extensive level changes to the 
front and back of existing footway; principally because the development threshold 
levels were constructed unacceptably high, compared to the existing back of 
footway levels. By way of mitigation and to meet the obligations set out in the 
planning permission, the developer has agreed to fund an enhanced package of 
Section 278 works. The scope of the highway work is shown in the General 
Arrangement drawing in Appendix 1 and includes: 
 

 Resurfacing of the carriageway on St Mary Axe (between Exchequer Court 
and Camomile Street) and Camomile Street (between eastern side of St 
Mary Axe and Bishopsgate
[...]
lighters were installed adjacent to the 
refurbished building to highlight architectural features, and to enhance the 
townscape outside daylight hours. 

An experimental Traffic Order was introduced upon completion of the enhancement 
scheme to rationalise vehicles entering Cousin Lane. The traffic regulation order 
only allowed occupier’s vehicles to enter the Lane for deliveries and servicing 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

purposes, restricting access for other vehicles, thereby emphasising the pedestrian 
priority of the area during peak usage periods and enhance the walking 
environment. Following a successful monitoring period, with high levels of 
compliance and no objections made to the City, the Traffic Order was made 
permanent.   
 
The project has been fully funded by the developer of Cannon Bridge House, under 
a voluntary Section 278 agreement. The project has been completed within the 
approved budget and underspend monies are to be noted. The underspend is 
largely due to the utilities estimate being lower than anticipated, and the associated 
budget not being used. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members: 

● Note the lessons learnt and authorise closure of the project; 
● Authorise the return of the £103,395 underspend to the developer, under the 

terms of the S278 agreement. 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Brief description 
of project 

City’s officers delivered an enhanced public space along Cousin 
Lane in conjunction with the development at Cannon Bridge 
House. The scheme sought to enhance Cousin Lane and 
provide an attractive, safe and accessible walking route, 
particularly for the many users of the Riverside Walk. 

The project has been fully funded by the developer of Cannon 
Bridge House, under a voluntary Section 278 agreement and 
involved raising the carriageway to footway level with granite 
setts, increasing the footway width, lighting improvements, the 
planting of new street trees, and the introduction o
[...]
    -    

Env Servs Staff 
Costs           20,000               6,957             13,043  

P&T Staff Costs           36,619             31,889                4,730  

Fees           45,000             37,950                7,050  

TOTAL         115,000             90,177             24,823  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Version 2 – Jan 2018 

Table 2: Resources required to reach the next Gateway  
 

Item Reason Cost (£) Funding Source 

Fees Traffic Regulation Order 
process; utilities estimates; 
initial archaeological 
assessment; public 
consultation, Sustainable 
Urban Drainage System 
(SUDS) assessment 

£30,000 Section 278 
agreement (inc. 
underspend from 
previous 
Gateway) 

City Public 
Realm & 
City 
Transport 
staff costs 

Management of the project; 
liaison and consultation with 
stakeholders; commissioning 
surveys and other 
assessments 

£50,000 

Highways 
staff costs 

Producing detailed design; 
liaison with utility companies; 
production of cost estimates; 
production of construction 
package 

£80,000 

Open 
Spaces staff 
costs 

Input on planting design, inc. 
species selection 

£5,000 

Total  £165,000*  

*This is the total cost for the next Gateway; the underspend of £24,823 from the 
previous Gateway will be utilised to meet this figure. 

 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members: 

1) Approve option 1 for progression to the next Gateway; 
2) Authorise the Gateway 5 report to be considered by the Chief Officer under 

Delegated Authority, as per the City‟s project procedure; 
3) Authorise officers to pursue the necessary approvals, such as Traffic 

Regulation Orders. 
4) Approval of funding as set out in Table 2 above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options Appraisal Matrix 

Page 36



Version 2 – Jan 2018 

See attached. 

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Schedule of Issues as approved at Gateway 3 

Appendix 2 Site location plan 

Appendix 3 Detail of St. Mary Axe: Option 1  

Appendix 4 Detail of St. Mary Axe: Option 2 

Appendix 5 
[...]
ecommendations 
 
It is recommended that:  
 
Members of the Streets and Walkways and Projects Sub Committees: 

1. Approve the outlined „Phase 2‟ (2018) of the Culture Mile Pop-ups, 
comprising events, installations and greening in the public realm in support 
of the Culture Mile  

2. Approve the Culture Mile way-finding pilot subject to approval of the 
agreed signage system for use across the City, as set out in the Gateway 3 
/ 4 report entitled „City-wide way-finding signage review‟. 

3. Approve funding of £470,700 to implement the Culture Mile Pop-ups as set 
out in this report 

4. Approve that officers seek any approvals, permits and consents necessary 
to implement Phase 2 of the Pop Ups programme. 

5. Note that future reports on Pop Ups will be received on an annual basis.  
 

 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Reporting period July 2017 – April 2018 

2. Progress to date 
 
Culture Mile 
 
1. The City is currently developing Culture Mile and it aims to 

be an internationally renowned, vibrant and welcoming 
centre of arts, heritage and learning; a new cultural 
destination for London. This area is going through a huge 
transformation with the Museum of London moving to its 
West Smithfield site, plans to improve Beech Street, and 
the possibility of a new Centre for Music.  

 
2. Culture Mile was launched publicly to the press in July 

2017. Alongside this, Sir Simon Rattle has arrived at the 
LSO with celebrations in September 2017; the new 
Crossrail stations at Farringdon and Moorgate will open in 
December 2018.  In addition, the City and the Mayor of 
London is supporting a series of low-emission initiatives in 
the area to improve air quality.   

 

Page 83



3. To coordinate all these changes in the public realm in the 
Culture Mile area, the City Public Realm team (CPR) is 
developing a “Look and Feel Strategy” that is currently out 
for formal public consultation. 
 

4. As part of Culture Mile, the Pop Ups programme is being 
developed. The progr
[...]
	6 Cousin Lane - Street Enhancements
	7 60-70 St Mary Axe
	GW4_SMA_Appendix

	8 Special Events on the Highway
	9 Culture Mile Pop-ups
	Culture Mile Pop Ups Appendix 1
	Appendix 1: Culture Mile Pop Ups �2017-18
	Part 1: Pop Ups Objectives
	Part 1: Pop Ups Objectives
	Part 1: Pop Ups Objectives
	Part 1: Pop Ups Objectives
	Legible London:
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10

	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)

COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson

Emma Edhem

Marianne Fredericks

Officers:
Amanda Thompson -

Olumayowa Obisesan -
Karen McHugh -
Steve Presland -
lain Simmons -
lan Hughes -
Alan Rickwood -
Simon Glynn -
Mark Lowman -
Sir Nicholas Kenyon -

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio
Member)

Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio Member)
Paul Martinelli

Graham Packham

Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member)

Town Clerk's Department

Chamberlain's Department

Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Department of the Built Environment

Department of the Built Environment
City Surveyor's Department
Director of the Barbican Centre

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gregory Jones and

Deputy Alastair Moss.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Paul Martinelli declared an interest in Agenda Item 8 — Special Events on the
Highway - as he was the treasurer of the SMTA (150th Anniversary of the
Market which was shown in the report as being an SMTA event).

Marianne Fredericks declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 — Culture Mile Pop-
Ups - as she was due to sit on a relating Licensing Committee. Ms Fredericks
advised that she would take no part in the discussion or voting on this item.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24
November 2017 be approved as a correct record.



OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
RESOLVED - That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as
appropriate.

Matters Arising

Swan Pier

The City Surveyor advised that consultant engineers were currently preparing
technical documentation for tenders to repair the flood defence wall, and this
would be completed by 9" February 2018.

Discussions had taken place with the Fishmongers’ Company which was the
registered freeholder of land on the east side of Old Swan Stairs, regarding
essential repairs to the flood defence wall which was part of their title, to
explore the possibility of co-operation in carrying out repair works.
Fishmongers’ Company had advised that under the terms of a lease granted
(23" February 1981) by the Fishmongers’ Company to the City in connection
with a right of way along the riverside walkway in front of Fishmongers’ Hall
from London Bridge to Swan Lane, responsibility for maintenance of the flood
defence wall lay with the City. Consequently, the City’s consultant had been
instructed to include works to this section of the river wall in the tender
documentation.

The Planning Officer had confirmed that any proposal to remove the remnant
(fixed brow) of Swan Lane Pier would require planning permission which would
be refused unless suitable replacement facilities of an equivalent or higher
standard were provided.

London Wall Place

The Committee noted that a report was on the agenda for the 29 January
Planning and Transportation Committee meeting, however a member
requested a short update be emailed to him in order that he could respond
directly to a query from a constituent.

In response to a question concerning the lift at Moore House, officers advised
that this was also on the agenda for Planning and Transportation and was
included in the Public Lift Update.

It was agreed that the recent update on the Millennium Inclinator provided to
Planning and Transportation Members should be circulated to ex-officio
members of the Streets and walkways Sub-Committee.

Bollards/Bakers Hall Court




Officers advised that a meeting had been arranged with the Hotel for the
following week to discuss the issue and to try and reach a resolution without the
need for enforcement action.

If agreement couldn’t be reached then enforcement action would be required.

Members expressed the view that this wasn’t good enough and, in order to
ensure pedestrian safety, enforcement action should be taken immediately.

Officers advised that evidence, possible requiring the installation of cameras,
would be needed and that bollards might be a more practical solution.

It was agreed that Members be informed of the outcome of the meeting before
the next Sub-Committee.

100 BISHOPSGATE S278
The Members considered a Gateway 3/4/5 Authority to Start Work report of the
Director of the Built Environment.

RESOLVED - To:

e Approve the adjustment of the evaluation budgets to reflect the expenditure
incurred,;

e Approve the implementation of the Section 278 highway works with an
estimated cost of £674,060 as listed in the design summary in the main
report and shown in the General Arrangement drawing;

e Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the approved
budget to the Chief Officer in consultation with the Chamberlain’s Head of
Finance;

e Delegate authority for any budget increases to the Chief Officer in
consultation with the Chamberlain and Town Clerk, provided there is no
change to the approved scope of works and the City receives upfront
funding from the developer;

e Authorise the City to sign a Section 8 agreement (S.8) with Transport for
London (TfL) permitting the City to implement the works on Bishopsgate,
part of the Transport for London Road Network.

e Authorise Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, orders
and approvals (e.g Traffic Regulation Orders) as may be required to
progress and implement the scheme; and

e Agree that the commencement of the Section 278 works be dependent
upon full funding being first received from the developer.



COUSIN LANE - STREET ENHANCEMENTS
Members considered a Gateway 7 Outcome Report (Light) report of the
Director of Built Environment regarding Cousin Lane — Street Enhancements.

RESOLVED - To:
¢ Note the lessons learnt and authorise closure of the project

e Authorise the return of the £103,395 underspend to the developer, under
the terms of the S278 agreement.

60-70 ST MARY AXE

Members considered a Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal (Complex Route)
report of the Director of Built Environment regarding 60 — 70 St. Mary Axe
which had been considered by the Project Sub-Committee on 17 January 2018.

Members were advised that the Projects Sub-Committee had commented that
the staff costs appeared to be very high and had requested further information
to be obtained in relation to the charged hourly rate compared to the market
value.

Members noted the view of the Projects Sub-Committee but were satisfied with
the proposed way forward.

RESOLVED - To
o Approve Option 1 for progression to the next Gateway;

o Authorise the Gateway 5 report to be considered by the Chief Officer
under
Delegated Authority, as per the City’s project procedure;

o Authorise officers to pursue the necessary approvals, such as Traffic
Regulation Orders.

o Approve the funding set out in Table 2 of the report.

SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
outlining the major special events planned in the City in 2018 which had been
considered by the Policy and Resources on 18 January 2018.

Reference was made to the Culture Mile event and officers advised that whilst
Policy & Resources Members had been supportive, concern was expressed
about the need to close Beech Street for a period of six days to accommodate
it. The report had therefore been agreed subject to the length of the road
closure associated with the Culture Mile event being reduced.

Members shared the concerns of the Policy and Resources Committee,
particularly in relation to the impact of the road closures on residents.



The Managing Director of the Barbican was present at the meeting to respond
to questions, and arising from the discussion, undertook to provide a revised
schedule for the project to comply with a reduced period of closure.

RESOLVED - That the events outlined in the report be agreed subject to the
length of the road closure associated with the Culture Mile event being
reduced.

CULTURE MILE POP-UPS
Members considered a Gateway 6 Progress Report (Light) of the Director of
Built Environment regarding Culture Mile Pop-ups:

Members were advised that the projects Sub-Committee had commented that
the fees seemed high and had asked which budget they were coming from.
The Chamberlain had confirmed that they were coming from the Cultural
Budget Provision.

In response to the question of value for money, officers advised that the budget
for outdoor programming was very modest in comparison to other successful
cultural districts against which this activity had been compared. In addition, a
mixed funding model seeking external sponsorship to support Culture Mile
programming would be developed later in 2018. Finally, the installations
described in the report would be able to be displayed for between 1-2 years,
thereby maximising their value for money.

In response to a question concerning whether or not residents had been
consulted, officers advised that this was done by way in a range of ways,
including via statutory consultation as part of planning applications, through
public surveys and with Barbican residents through the Culture Mile Sub Group.

RESOLVED - To approve

e The outlined ‘Phase 2’ (2018) of the Culture Mile Pop-ups, comprising
events, installations and greening in the public realm in support of the
Culture Mile.

e The Culture Mile way-finding pilot subject to approval of the agreed signage
system for use across the City, as set out in the Gateway 3 / 4 report
entitled ‘City-wide way-finding signage review’.

e The funding of £470,700 to implement the Culture Mile Pop-ups as set out
in this report

e That officers seek any approvals, permits and consents necessary to
implement Phase 2 of the Pop Ups programme.



10.

11.

12.

e To note that future reports on Pop Ups will be received on an annual basis

TUDOR STREET

Officers reported that a workable scheme had now been developed with
Transport for London (TfL) which was currently being assessed and costed
before officers would be in a position to report to Members.

In response to a question concerning whether or not the scheme still included a
new bus-stop at Blackfriars, officers advised that Tfl were not prepared to
change this.

The Sub-Committee requested that an update and timeline be reported to the
next meeting.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
Yellow Bikes

In response to a question concerning the dumping of yellow bikes in the City,
officers reported that as a dockless cycle hire scheme could operate with no
on-street infrastructure, companies were able to operate their schemes without
the express consent of the Highway Authorities although bikes deemed to be
causing an obstruction or nuisance could be removed.

Officers agreed to speak to the relevant operators and report back to a future
meeting.

CCTV
In response to a question concerning the installation of CCTV in the City,

officers advised that the CoL Police were responsible for on-street cameras,
and private buildings were responsible for their own.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman reported the following:

Ludgate Circus

A meeting between Chairman, Deputy Chairman and TfL representatives was
due take place that afternoon and the outcome would be reported to the
Planning and Transportation Committee next week.

Road Closures




A report on the new arrangements and the involvement of the Chairman in the
consideration of road closures would be brought to a future meeting.

London Planning Awards

The new Bloomberg development had been voted ‘Best Mixed Use’ building.

Walbrook Wharf

Officers were due to meet with the Port of London Authority to discuss more
use being made of the river for the transportation of goods and other material
via the riverside wharf as this would help to reduce congestion.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk



